
 
 

 

 
 

 

Tennessee County Rank Order: Birth to One Year of Age 
Number, percentage, and comparison to national average for children 

birth to one receiving Part C early intervention services 
2023 

All Counties Statewide Rank Ordered by Percent of Population Served 

Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

1 UC CLAY 6 76 7.89% 6.54% 6.37% 
2 NW STEWART 10 128 7.81% 6.46% 6.29% 
3 UC PICKETT 2 31 6.45% 5.10% 4.93% 
4 NW HOUSTON 4 78 5.13% 3.78% 3.61% 
5 FT CARTER 21 435 4.83% 3.48% 3.31% 
6 FT GREENE 25 640 3.91% 2.56% 2.39% 
7 NW CROCKETT 6 154 3.90% 2.55% 2.38% 
8 FT HAWKINS 18 495 3.64% 2.29% 2.12% 
9 FT JOHNSON 5 149 3.36% 2.01% 1.84% 

10 ET MONROE 15 500 3.00% 1.65% 1.48% 
11 SW DECATUR 3 105 2.86% 1.51% 1.34% 
12 UC FENTRESS 6 219 2.74% 1.39% 1.22% 
13 NW WEAKLEY 9 338 2.66% 1.31% 1.14% 
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SW HAYWOOD 5 194 2.58% 1.23% 1.06% 
FT SULLIVAN 35 1496 2.34% 0.99% 0.82% 
FT HAMBLEN 18 770 2.34% 0.99% 0.82% 
UC SUMNER 51 2237 2.28% 0.93% 0.76% 
ET JEFFERSON 12 538 2.23% 0.88% 0.71% 
SE MCMINN 13 600 2.17% 0.82% 0.65% 
FT COCKE 8 371 2.16% 0.81% 0.64% 
FT UNICOI 3 141 2.13% 0.78% 0.61% 
ET MORGAN 4 190 2.11% 0.76% 0.59% 
NW GIBSON 13 623 2.09% 0.74% 0.57% 
SW FAYETTE 9 442 2.04% 0.69% 0.52% 
UC MACON 6 295 2.03% 0.68% 0.51% 
UC JACKSON 2 102 1.96% 0.61% 0.44% 
SW MCNAIRY 6 309 1.94% 0.59% 0.42% 
UC CUMBERLAND 10 526 1.90% 0.55% 0.38% 
SC MOORE 1 53 1.89% 0.54% 0.37% 
NW CARROLL 5 271 1.85% 0.50% 0.33% 
NW DYER 9 491 1.83% 0.48% 0.31% 
ET BLOUNT 23 1290 1.78% 0.43% 0.26% 
UC SMITH 4 227 1.76% 0.41% 0.24% 
FT WASHINGTON 22 1256 1.75% 0.40% 0.23% 
ET KNOX 94 5427 1.73% 0.38% 0.21% 
GN DICKSON 11 643 1.71% 0.36% 0.19% 
SE MEIGS 2 117 1.71% 0.36% 0.19% 
GN WILSON 29 1707 1.70% 0.35% 0.18% 
GN ROBERTSON 15 894 1.68% 0.33% 0.16% 
UC OVERTON 4 239 1.67% 0.32% 0.15% 
ET CAMPBELL 7 426 1.64% 0.29% 0.12% 
SE BRADLEY 19 1173 1.62% 0.27% 0.10% 



45

50
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60
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43 NW LAKE 1 62 1.61% 0.26% 0.09% 
44 SC MAURY 21 1325 1.58% 0.23% 0.06% 

ET ANDERSON 13 822 1.58% 0.23% 0.06% 
46 ET GRAINGER 4 261 1.53% 0.18% 0.01% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
47 NW LAUDERDALE 5 330 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
48 ET CLAIBORNE 5 335 1.49% 0.14% -0.03% 
49 SC LINCOLN 6 416 1.44% 0.09% -0.08% 

SW HARDIN 4 281 1.42% 0.07% -0.10% 
51 UC WHITE 4 283 1.41% 0.06% -0.11% 
52 SC MARSHALL 6 425 1.41% 0.06% -0.11% 
53 NW OBION 5 357 1.40% 0.05% -0.12% 
54 SW MADISON 16 1150 1.39% 0.04% -0.13% 

SC WAYNE 2 144 1.39% 0.04% -0.13% 
TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 

56 SC RUTHERFORD 58 4270 1.36% 0.01% -0.16% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49570 3667336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

57 SE RHEA 5 370 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 
58 SC GILES 4 299 1.34% -0.01% -0.18% 
59 ET UNION 3 228 1.32% -0.03% -0.20% 

UC WARREN 7 540 1.30% -0.05% -0.22% 
61 NW BENTON 2 155 1.29% -0.06% -0.23% 
62 SE HAMILTON 58 4501 1.29% -0.06% -0.23% 
63 UC PUTNAM 12 934 1.28% -0.07% -0.24% 
64 UC DEKALB 3 238 1.26% -0.09% -0.26% 

SE POLK 2 166 1.20% -0.15% -0.32% 
66 ET ROANE 6 503 1.19% -0.16% -0.33% 
67 SW CHESTER 2 176 1.14% -0.21% -0.38% 
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68 ET LOUDON 6 535 1.12% -0.23% -0.40% 
69 NW HUMPHREYS 2 189 1.06% -0.29% -0.46% 

SW TIPTON 7 681 1.03% -0.32% -0.49% 
71 SW HENDERSON 3 299 1.00% -0.35% -0.52% 
72 SC PERRY 1 102 0.98% -0.37% -0.54% 
73 NW HENRY 3 312 0.96% -0.39% -0.56% 
74 GN DAVIDSON 90 10179 0.88% -0.47% -0.64% 

MD SHELBY 110 12476 0.88% -0.47% -0.64% 
76 GN MONTGOMERY 32 3665 0.87% -0.48% -0.65% 
77 UC TROUSDALE 1 115 0.87% -0.48% -0.65% 
78 SC WILLIAMSON 21 2436 0.86% -0.49% -0.66% 
79 SC LEWIS 1 118 0.85% -0.50% -0.67% 

SE BLEDSOE 1 127 0.79% -0.56% -0.73% 
81 ET SCOTT 2 263 0.76% -0.59% -0.76% 
82 SC BEDFORD 5 701 0.71% -0.64% -0.81% 
83 SC COFFEE 5 703 0.71% -0.64% -0.81% 
84 SE MARION 2 287 0.70% -0.65% -0.82% 

GN CHEATHAM 3 491 0.61% -0.74% -0.91% 
86 SE GRUNDY 1 168 0.60% -0.75% -0.92% 
87 UC CANNON 1 182 0.55% -0.80% -0.97% 
88 SC LAWRENCE 3 588 0.51% -0.84% -1.01% 
89 ET SEVIER 5 1069 0.47% -0.88% -1.05% 

SC FRANKLIN 2 438 0.46% -0.89% -1.06% 
91 SC HICKMAN 1 274 0.36% -0.99% -1.16% 
92 SW HARDEMAN 1 279 0.36% -0.99% -1.16% 
93 FT HANCOCK 0 56 0.00% -1.35% -1.52% 
94 UC VAN BUREN 0 66 0.00% -1.35% -1.52% 

SE SEQUATCHIE 0 193 0.00% -1.35% -1.52% 

TEIS data is from the Annual December 1 Child Count. National average provided by U.S. Department of Education. 
Population estimates provided by Census.gov. 

https://Census.gov


 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 All Counties Within a POE Rank Ordered by Percent of Population Served 

Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

30 ET MONROE 15 500 3.00% 1.65% 1.48% 
39 ET JEFFERSON 12 538 2.23% 0.88% 0.71% 
59 ET MORGAN 4 190 2.11% 0.76% 0.59% 
22 ET BLOUNT 23 1290 1.78% 0.43% 0.26% 
35 ET KNOX 94 5427 1.73% 0.38% 0.21% 
44 ET CAMPBELL 7 426 1.64% 0.29% 0.12% 
64 ET ANDERSON 13 822 1.58% 0.23% 0.06% 
87 ET GRAINGER 4 261 1.53% 0.18% 0.01% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
16 ET CLAIBORNE 5 335 1.49% 0.14% -0.03% 

TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

24 ET UNION 3 228 1.32% -0.03% -0.20% 
63 ET ROANE 6 503 1.19% -0.16% -0.33% 
58 ET LOUDON 6 535 1.12% -0.23% -0.40% 
72 ET SCOTT 2 263 0.76% -0.59% -0.76% 
73 ET SEVIER 5 1069 0.47% -0.88% -1.05% 

EAST TENNESSEE 199 12387 1.61% 0.26% 0.09% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

9 FT CARTER 21 435 4.83% 3.48% 3.31% 
6 FT GREENE 25 640 3.91% 2.56% 2.39% 

28 FT HAWKINS 18 495 3.64% 2.29% 2.12% 
49 FT JOHNSON 5 149 3.36% 2.01% 1.84% 
15 FT SULLIVAN 35 1496 2.34% 0.99% 0.82% 
34 FT HAMBLEN 18 770 2.34% 0.99% 0.82% 
18 FT COCKE 8 371 2.16% 0.81% 0.64% 
74 FT UNICOI 3 141 2.13% 0.78% 0.61% 
12 FT WASHINGTON 22 1256 1.75% 0.40% 0.23% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
National 
Average 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

1 FT HANCOCK 0 56 0.00% -1.35% -1.52% 
First TENNESSEE 155 5809 2.67% 1.32% 1.15% 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

60 GN DICKSON 11 643 1.71% 0.36% 0.19% 
67 GN WILSON 29 1707 1.70% 0.35% 0.18% 
45 GN ROBERTSON 15 894 1.68% 0.33% 0.16% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL
 AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

62 GN DAVIDSON 90 10179 0.88% -0.47% -0.64% 
71 GN MONTGOMERY 32 3665 0.87% -0.48% -0.65% 
69 GN CHEATHAM 3 491 0.61% -0.74% -0.91% 

GREATER 
NASHVILLE 180 17579 1.02% -0.33% -0.50% 

Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

68 MD SHELBY 110 12476 0.88% -0.47% -0.64% 
MEMPHIS DELTA 110 12476 0.88% -0.47% -0.64% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

2 NW STEWART 10 128 7.81% 6.46% 6.29% 
14 NW HOUSTON 4 78 5.13% 3.78% 3.61% 
8 NW CROCKETT 6 154 3.90% 2.55% 2.38% 
5 NW WEAKLEY 9 338 2.66% 1.31% 1.14% 

10 NW GIBSON 13 623 2.09% 0.74% 0.57% 
33 NW CARROLL 5 271 1.85% 0.50% 0.33% 
81 NW DYER 9 491 1.83% 0.48% 0.31% 
88 NW LAKE 1 62 1.61% 0.26% 0.09% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
78 NW LAUDERDALE 5 330 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
82 NW OBION 5 357 1.40% 0.05% -0.12% 

TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

94 NW BENTON 2 155 1.29% -0.06% -0.23% 
40 NW HUMPHREYS 2 189 1.06% -0.29% -0.46% 
79 NW HENRY 3 312 0.96% -0.39% -0.56% 

NORTHWEST 74 3488 2.12% 0.77% 0.60% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

90 SC MOORE 1 53 1.89% 0.54% 0.37% 
31 SC MAURY 21 1325 1.58% 0.23% 0.06% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
42 SC LINCOLN 6 416 1.44% 0.09% -0.08% 
41 SC MARSHALL 6 425 1.41% 0.06% -0.11% 
93 SC WAYNE 2 144 1.39% 0.04% -0.13% 

TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
66 SC RUTHERFORD 58 4270 1.36% 0.01% -0.16% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

46 SC GILES 4 299 1.34% -0.01% -0.18% 
92 SC PERRY 1 102 0.98% -0.37% -0.54% 
51 SC WILLIAMSON 21 2436 0.86% -0.49% -0.66% 
37 SC LEWIS 1 118 0.85% -0.50% -0.67% 
76 SC BEDFORD 5 701 0.71% -0.64% -0.81% 
57 SC COFFEE 5 703 0.71% -0.64% -0.81% 
77 SC LAWRENCE 3 588 0.51% -0.84% -1.01% 
29 SC FRANKLIN 2 438 0.46% -0.89% -1.06% 
75 SC HICKMAN 1 274 0.36% -0.99% -1.16% 

SOUTH CENTRAL 137 12292 1.11% -0.24% -0.41% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

54 SE MCMINN 13 600 2.17% 0.82% 0.65% 
70 SE MEIGS 2 117 1.71% 0.36% 0.19% 
43 SE BRADLEY 19 1173 1.62% 0.27% 0.10% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

48 SE RHEA 5 370 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 
55 SE HAMILTON 58 4501 1.29% -0.06% -0.23% 
80 SE POLK 2 166 1.20% -0.15% -0.32% 
4 SE BLEDSOE 1 127 0.79% -0.56% -0.73% 

32 SE MARION 2 287 0.70% -0.65% -0.82% 
95 SE GRUNDY 1 168 0.60% -0.75% -0.92% 
83 SE SEQUATCHIE 0 193 0.00% -1.35% -1.52% 

SOUTHEAST 103 7702 1.34% -0.01% -0.18% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

27 SW DECATUR 3 105 2.86% 1.51% 1.34% 
84 SW HAYWOOD 5 194 2.58% 1.23% 1.06% 
85 SW FAYETTE 9 442 2.04% 0.69% 0.52% 
50 SW MCNAIRY 6 309 1.94% 0.59% 0.42% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
19 SW HARDIN 4 281 1.42% 0.07% -0.10% 
26 SW MADISON 16 1150 1.39% 0.04% -0.13% 

TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

21 SW CHESTER 2 176 1.14% -0.21% -0.38% 
52 SW TIPTON 7 681 1.03% -0.32% -0.49% 
17 SW HENDERSON 3 299 1.00% -0.35% -0.52% 
61 SW HARDEMAN 1 279 0.36% -0.99% -1.16% 

SOUTHWEST 56 3916 1.43% 0.08% -0.09% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
Order POE County 

December 1 Child 
Count for Birth to 1 

Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

7 UC CLAY 6 76 7.89% 6.54% 6.37% 
11 UC PICKETT 2 31 6.45% 5.10% 4.93% 
13 UC FENTRESS 6 219 2.74% 1.39% 1.22% 
38 UC SUMNER 51 2237 2.28% 0.93% 0.76% 
25 UC MACON 6 295 2.03% 0.68% 0.51% 
91 UC JACKSON 2 102 1.96% 0.61% 0.44% 
20 UC CUMBERLAND 10 526 1.90% 0.55% 0.38% 
86 UC SMITH 4 227 1.76% 0.41% 0.24% 
23 UC OVERTON 4 239 1.67% 0.32% 0.15% 

TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 
65 UC WHITE 4 283 1.41% 0.06% -0.11% 

TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49,570 3,667,336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

36 UC WARREN 7 540 1.30% -0.05% -0.22% 
47 UC PUTNAM 12 934 1.28% -0.07% -0.24% 
53 UC DEKALB 3 238 1.26% -0.09% -0.26% 
3 UC TROUSDALE 1 115 0.87% -0.48% -0.65% 

56 UC CANNON 1 182 0.55% -0.80% -0.97% 
89 UC VAN BUREN 0 66 0.00% -1.35% -1.52% 

UPPER 
CUMBERLAND 119 6310 1.89% 0.54% 0.37% 



  
 

 

 
 

 

  

Each POE Rank Ordered by Percent of Population Served 

Order 

TEIS Point of 
Entry (POE) 

Office 

December 1 
Child Count for 
Birth to 1 Year 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for Birth 
to 1 Year % Population 

Comparison 
to National 

Average 
Comparison to 

TN Target 

1 
FIRST 
TENNESSEE 155 5809 2.67% 1.32% 1.15% 

3 NORTHWEST 74 3488 2.12% 0.77% 0.60% 

2 
UPPER 
CUMBERLAND 119 6310 1.89% 0.54% 0.37% 

5 
EAST 
TENNESSEE 199 12387 1.61% 0.26% 0.09% 
TN TARGET 1246 81959 1.52% 0.17% 0.00% 

4 SOUTHWEST 56 3916 1.43% 0.08% -0.09% 
TENNESSEE 1133 81959 1.38% 0.03% -0.14% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 49570 3667336 1.35% 0.00% -0.17% 

6 SOUTHEAST 103 7702 1.34% -0.01% -0.18% 

7 
SOUTH 
CENTRAL 137 12292 1.11% -0.24% -0.41% 

8 
GREATER 
NASHVILLE 180 17579 1.02% -0.33% -0.50% 

9 
MEMPHIS 
DELTA 110 12476 0.88% -0.47% -0.64% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Tennessee County Rank Order: Birth Through Two Years of Age 
Number, percentage, and comparison to national average for children 

birth through two years of age receiving Part C early intervention services 
2023 

All Counties Statewide Rank Ordered by Percent of Population Served 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

1 FT HANCOCK 24 179 13.41% 9.21% 9.95% 
2 UC PICKETT 11 111 9.91% 5.71% 6.45% 
3 NW STEWART 34 394 8.63% 4.43% 5.17% 
4 UC SUMNER 462 6873 6.72% 2.52% 3.26% 
5 FT CARTER 92 1389 6.62% 2.42% 3.16% 
6 UC CLAY 14 218 6.42% 2.22% 2.96% 
7 FT GREENE 123 1926 6.39% 2.19% 2.93% 
8 UC FENTRESS 40 633 6.32% 2.12% 2.86% 
9 UC SMITH 42 668 6.29% 2.09% 2.83% 

10 UC MACON 56 953 5.88% 1.68% 2.42% 
11 FT UNICOI 24 431 5.57% 1.37% 2.11% 
12 ET BLOUNT 220 3954 5.56% 1.36% 2.10% 
13 NW CROCKETT 26 472 5.51% 1.31% 2.05% 
14 NW GIBSON 99 1799 5.50% 1.30% 2.04% 
15 FT SULLIVAN 246 4495 5.47% 1.27% 2.01% 
16 SW HARDIN 45 825 5.45% 1.25% 1.99% 



20

25

30

35

40

17 SW CHESTER 29 532 5.45% 1.25% 1.99% 
18 FT HAWKINS 82 1530 5.36% 1.16% 1.90% 
19 FT HAMBLEN 127 2373 5.35% 1.15% 1.89% 

NW WEAKLEY 53 1000 5.30% 1.10% 1.84% 
21 FT WASHINGTON 195 3698 5.27% 1.07% 1.81% 
22 UC CUMBERLAND 80 1573 5.09% 0.89% 1.63% 
23 ET MORGAN 29 578 5.02% 0.82% 1.56% 
24 UC TROUSDALE 18 364 4.95% 0.75% 1.49% 

SC RUTHERFORD 636 12997 4.89% 0.69% 1.43% 
26 NW HUMPHREYS 28 580 4.83% 0.63% 1.37% 
27 SW MADISON 171 3551 4.82% 0.62% 1.36% 
28 ET ANDERSON 121 2515 4.81% 0.61% 1.35% 
29 ET JEFFERSON 77 1613 4.77% 0.57% 1.31% 

ET ROANE 73 1542 4.73% 0.53% 1.27% 
31 UC WHITE 42 891 4.71% 0.51% 1.25% 
32 UC JACKSON 15 321 4.67% 0.47% 1.21% 
33 UC OVERTON 36 779 4.62% 0.42% 1.16% 
34 ET UNION 32 703 4.55% 0.35% 1.09% 

NW OBION 47 1052 4.47% 0.27% 1.01% 
36 ET MONROE 65 1478 4.40% 0.20% 0.94% 
37 ET KNOX 680 16122 4.22% 0.02% 0.76% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

38 NW CARROLL 36 858 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 
39 ET LOUDON 72 1724 4.18% -0.02% 0.72% 

GN ROBERTSON 117 2804 4.17% -0.03% 0.71% 
41 GN DICKSON 80 1967 4.07% -0.13% 0.61% 
42 FT COCKE 46 1136 4.05% -0.15% 0.59% 
43 NW HOUSTON 10 248 4.03% -0.17% 0.57% 



45

50

55

60

65

70

44 UC WARREN 63 1580 3.99% -0.21% 0.53% 
ET GRAINGER 30 754 3.98% -0.22% 0.52% 

46 SE GRUNDY 20 507 3.94% -0.26% 0.48% 
47 SW DECATUR 13 332 3.92% -0.28% 0.46% 
48 NW LAKE 7 181 3.87% -0.33% 0.41% 

TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
49 SW MCNAIRY 35 907 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 

ET CLAIBORNE 37 968 3.82% -0.38% 0.36% 
51 SE BLEDSOE 15 394 3.81% -0.39% 0.35% 
52 NW LAUDERDALE 34 901 3.77% -0.43% 0.31% 
53 UC PUTNAM 101 2703 3.74% -0.46% 0.28% 
54 NW HENRY 34 919 3.70% -0.50% 0.24% 

SE MEIGS 13 352 3.69% -0.51% 0.23% 
56 SC MAURY 150 4086 3.67% -0.53% 0.21% 
57 SE BRADLEY 130 3560 3.65% -0.55% 0.19% 
58 SW TIPTON 75 2054 3.65% -0.55% 0.19% 
59 SC MOORE 6 167 3.59% -0.61% 0.13% 

GN WILSON 191 5504 3.47% -0.73% 0.01% 
TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 

61 SW HAYWOOD 20 579 3.45% -0.75% -0.01% 
62 NW DYER 50 1457 3.43% -0.77% -0.03% 
63 SC BEDFORD 75 2189 3.43% -0.77% -0.03% 
64 SE MCMINN 64 1871 3.42% -0.78% -0.04% 

SW HENDERSON 30 900 3.33% -0.87% -0.13% 
66 ET SEVIER 107 3223 3.32% -0.88% -0.14% 
67 FT JOHNSON 15 461 3.25% -0.95% -0.21% 
68 MD SHELBY 1196 36766 3.25% -0.95% -0.21% 
69 SE HAMILTON 436 13443 3.24% -0.96% -0.22% 

SC MARSHALL 41 1320 3.11% -1.09% -0.35% 
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71 SE MARION 28 909 3.08% -1.12% -0.38% 
72 GN DAVIDSON 876 28574 3.07% -1.13% -0.39% 
73 SC WILLIAMSON 224 7425 3.02% -1.18% -0.44% 
74 SW HARDEMAN 25 833 3.00% -1.20% -0.46% 

UC CANNON 17 582 2.92% -1.28% -0.54% 
76 SE RHEA 33 1130 2.92% -1.28% -0.54% 
77 SW FAYETTE 39 1346 2.90% -1.30% -0.56% 
78 GN MONTGOMERY 309 10667 2.90% -1.30% -0.56% 
79 ET CAMPBELL 38 1323 2.87% -1.33% -0.59% 

SC COFFEE 64 2236 2.86% -1.34% -0.60% 
81 UC DEKALB 21 749 2.80% -1.40% -0.66% 
82 UC VAN BUREN 5 197 2.54% -1.66% -0.92% 
83 SC GILES 23 914 2.52% -1.68% -0.94% 
84 SE SEQUATCHIE 15 598 2.51% -1.69% -0.95% 

ET SCOTT 19 775 2.45% -1.75% -1.01% 
86 SC LINCOLN 28 1229 2.28% -1.92% -1.18% 
87 SC PERRY 7 315 2.22% -1.98% -1.24% 
88 GN CHEATHAM 31 1403 2.21% -1.99% -1.25% 
89 SE POLK 11 506 2.17% -2.03% -1.29% 

NW BENTON 10 472 2.12% -2.08% -1.34% 
91 SC LEWIS 8 388 2.06% -2.14% -1.40% 
92 SC FRANKLIN 26 1311 1.98% -2.22% -1.48% 
93 SC HICKMAN 17 882 1.93% -2.27% -1.53% 
94 SC LAWRENCE 33 1778 1.86% -2.34% -1.60% 

SC WAYNE 4 443 0.90% -3.30% -2.56% 

TEIS data is from the Annual December 1 Child Count. National average provided by U.S. Department of Education. 
Population estimates provided by Census.gov. 

https://Census.gov


 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 All Counties Within a POE Rank Ordered by Percent of Population Served 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

12 ET BLOUNT 220 3954 5.56% 1.36% 2.10% 
56 ET MORGAN 29 578 5.02% 0.82% 1.56% 
13 ET ANDERSON 121 2515 4.81% 0.61% 1.35% 
14 ET JEFFERSON 77 1613 4.77% 0.57% 1.31% 
25 ET ROANE 73 1542 4.73% 0.53% 1.27% 
43 ET UNION 32 703 4.55% 0.35% 1.09% 
52 ET MONROE 65 1478 4.40% 0.20% 0.94% 
26 ET KNOX 680 16122 4.22% 0.02% 0.76% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

30 ET LOUDON 72 1724 4.18% -0.02% 0.72% 
47 ET GRAINGER 30 754 3.98% -0.22% 0.52% 

TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
23 ET CLAIBORNE 37 968 3.82% -0.38% 0.36% 

TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 
48 ET SEVIER 107 3223 3.32% -0.88% -0.14% 
63 ET CAMPBELL 38 1323 2.87% -1.33% -0.59% 
77 ET SCOTT 19 775 2.45% -1.75% -1.01% 

EAST TENNESSEE 1600 37272 4.29% 0.09% 0.83% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

1 FT HANCOCK 24 179 13.41% 9.21% 9.95% 
3 FT CARTER 92 1389 6.62% 2.42% 3.16% 

10 FT GREENE 123 1926 6.39% 2.19% 2.93% 
5 FT UNICOI 24 431 5.57% 1.37% 2.11% 

15 FT SULLIVAN 246 4495 5.47% 1.27% 2.01% 
18 FT HAWKINS 82 1530 5.36% 1.16% 1.90% 
11 FT HAMBLEN 127 2373 5.35% 1.15% 1.89% 
4 FT WASHINGTON 195 3698 5.27% 1.07% 1.81% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

45 FT COCKE 46 1136 4.05% -0.15% 0.59% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 

73 FT JOHNSON 15 461 3.25% -0.95% -0.21% 
First TENNESSEE 974 17618 5.53% 1.33% 2.07% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

41 GN ROBERTSON 117 2804 4.17% -0.03% 0.71% 
37 GN DICKSON 80 1967 4.07% -0.13% 0.61% 

TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
72 GN WILSON 191 5504 3.47% -0.73% 0.01% 

TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 
67 GN DAVIDSON 876 28574 3.07% -1.13% -0.39% 
61 GN MONTGOMERY 309 10667 2.90% -1.30% -0.56% 
69 GN CHEATHAM 31 1403 2.21% -1.99% -1.25% 

GREATER 
NASHVILLE 1604 50919 3.15% -1.05% -0.31% 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 

58 MD SHELBY 1196 36766 3.25% -0.95% -0.21% 
MEMPHIS DELTA 1196 36766 3.25% -0.95% -0.21% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

29 NW STEWART 34 394 8.63% 4.43% 5.17% 
53 NW CROCKETT 26 472 5.51% 1.31% 2.05% 
8 NW GIBSON 99 1799 5.50% 1.30% 2.04% 

31 NW WEAKLEY 53 1000 5.30% 1.10% 1.84% 
19 NW HUMPHREYS 28 580 4.83% 0.63% 1.37% 
16 NW OBION 47 1052 4.47% 0.27% 1.01% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

46 NW CARROLL 36 858 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 
33 NW HOUSTON 10 248 4.03% -0.17% 0.57% 
84 NW LAKE 7 181 3.87% -0.33% 0.41% 

TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
79 NW LAUDERDALE 34 901 3.77% -0.43% 0.31% 
83 NW HENRY 34 919 3.70% -0.50% 0.24% 

TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 
40 NW DYER 50 1457 3.43% -0.77% -0.03% 
64 NW BENTON 10 472 2.12% -2.08% -1.34% 

NORTHWEST 468 10333 4.53% 0.33% 1.07% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

28 SC RUTHERFORD 636 12997 4.89% 0.69% 1.43% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 

38 SC MAURY 150 4086 3.67% -0.53% 0.21% 
89 SC MOORE 6 167 3.59% -0.61% 0.13% 

TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 
39 SC BEDFORD 75 2189 3.43% -0.77% -0.03% 
70 SC MARSHALL 41 1320 3.11% -1.09% -0.35% 
50 SC WILLIAMSON 224 7425 3.02% -1.18% -0.44% 
76 SC COFFEE 64 2236 2.86% -1.34% -0.60% 
86 SC GILES 23 914 2.52% -1.68% -0.94% 
91 SC LINCOLN 28 1229 2.28% -1.92% -1.18% 
95 SC PERRY 7 315 2.22% -1.98% -1.24% 
88 SC LEWIS 8 388 2.06% -2.14% -1.40% 
82 SC FRANKLIN 26 1311 1.98% -2.22% -1.48% 
55 SC HICKMAN 17 882 1.93% -2.27% -1.53% 
85 SC LAWRENCE 33 1778 1.86% -2.34% -1.60% 
94 SC WAYNE 4 443 0.90% -3.30% -2.56% 

SOUTH CENTRAL 1342 37680 3.56% -0.64% 0.10% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

80 SE GRUNDY 20 507 3.94% -0.26% 0.48% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 

32 SE BLEDSOE 15 394 3.81% -0.39% 0.35% 
74 SE MEIGS 13 352 3.69% -0.51% 0.23% 
57 SE BRADLEY 130 3560 3.65% -0.55% 0.19% 

TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 
36 SE MCMINN 64 1871 3.42% -0.78% -0.04% 
75 SE HAMILTON 436 13443 3.24% -0.96% -0.22% 
65 SE MARION 28 909 3.08% -1.12% -0.38% 
71 SE RHEA 33 1130 2.92% -1.28% -0.54% 
93 SE SEQUATCHIE 15 598 2.51% -1.69% -0.95% 

-4.20% -3.46% 
90 SE POLK 11 506 2.17% -2.03% -1.29% 

SOUTHEAST 765 23270 3.29% -0.91% -0.17% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

6 SW HARDIN 45 825 5.45% 1.25% 1.99% 
17 SW CHESTER 29 532 5.45% 1.25% 1.99% 
35 SW MADISON 171 3551 4.82% 0.62% 1.36% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

44 SW DECATUR 13 332 3.92% -0.28% 0.46% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 

68 SW MCNAIRY 35 907 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 
54 SW TIPTON 75 2054 3.65% -0.55% 0.19% 

TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 
87 SW HAYWOOD 20 579 3.45% -0.75% -0.01% 
22 SW HENDERSON 30 900 3.33% -0.87% -0.13% 
62 SW HARDEMAN 25 833 3.00% -1.20% -0.46% 
78 SW FAYETTE 39 1346 2.90% -1.30% -0.56% 

SOUTHWEST 482 11859 4.06% -0.14% 0.60% 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Order POE County 

Dec. 1 Child Count 
for Birth through 2 

Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for 
Birth through 2 

Years % Population 

Comparison to 
National 
Average 

Comparison 
to TN Target 

21 UC PICKETT 11 111 9.91% 5.71% 6.45% 
7 UC SUMNER 462 6873 6.72% 2.52% 3.26% 

27 UC CLAY 14 218 6.42% 2.22% 2.96% 
2 UC FENTRESS 40 633 6.32% 2.12% 2.86% 

24 UC SMITH 42 668 6.29% 2.09% 2.83% 
20 UC MACON 56 953 5.88% 1.68% 2.42% 
9 UC CUMBERLAND 80 1573 5.09% 0.89% 1.63% 

60 UC TROUSDALE 18 364 4.95% 0.75% 1.49% 
59 UC WHITE 42 891 4.71% 0.51% 1.25% 
92 UC JACKSON 15 321 4.67% 0.47% 1.21% 
49 UC OVERTON 36 779 4.62% 0.42% 1.16% 

NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

66 UC WARREN 63 1580 3.99% -0.21% 0.53% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 

42 UC PUTNAM 101 2703 3.74% -0.46% 0.28% 
TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 

34 UC CANNON 17 582 2.92% -1.28% -0.54% 
81 UC DEKALB 21 749 2.80% -1.40% -0.66% 
51 UC VAN BUREN 5 197 2.54% -1.66% -0.92% 

UPPER 
CUMBERLAND 1023 19195 5.33% 1.13% 1.87% 



  
 

 
 

 

Each POE Rank Ordered by Percent of Population Served 

Order 

TEIS Point of 
Entry (POE) 

Office 

Dec. 1 Child 
Count for Birth 
through 2 Years 

U.S. Census 
Population 

Estimates for Birth 
through 2 Years % Population 

Comparison 
to National 

Average 
Comparison to 

TN Target 

1 
FIRST 
TENNESSEE 974 17618 5.53% 1.33% 2.07% 

2 
UPPER 
CUMBERLAND 1023 19195 5.33% 1.13% 1.87% 

4 NORTHWEST 468 10333 4.53% 0.33% 1.07% 

3 
EAST 
TENNESSEE 1600 37272 4.29% 0.09% 0.83% 
NATIONAL 
AVERAGE 2023 462847 11011017 4.20% 0.00% 0.74% 

5 SOUTHWEST 482 11859 4.06% -0.14% 0.60% 
TENNESSEE 9454 244912 3.86% -0.34% 0.40% 

6 
SOUTH 
CENTRAL 1342 37680 3.56% -0.64% 0.10% 
TN TARGET 8474 244912 3.46% -0.74% 0.00% 

9 SOUTHEAST 765 23270 3.29% -0.91% -0.17% 

7 
MEMPHIS 
DELTA 1196 36766 3.25% -0.95% -0.21% 

8 
GREATER 
NASHVILLE 1604 50919 3.15% -1.05% -0.31% 


	Hopefully This One (2)



